

---

## Marine Parks Amendment Bill 2008

Amendments proposed by Legislative Council on 14 May 2008.

---

- No. 1 Page 4, Schedule 1 [6], proposed section 17B (3), line 9. Insert “, replace or amend” after “establish”.
- No. 2 Page 4, Schedule 1 [6], proposed section 17B (4), line 13. Insert “, replacing or amending” after “establishing”.
- No. 3 Page 4, Schedule 1 [6], proposed section 17C (1), line 17. Omit “18 months”. Insert instead “12 months”.
- No. 4 Page 6, Schedule 1 [6], proposed section 17E (4) (b), line 39. Omit all words on that line. Insert instead:
- (b) the proposed amendment corrects a technical error or inconsistency.
- No. 5 Page 7, Schedule 1 [7], proposed section 18 (4), lines 8 and 9. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (4) This section does not apply to or in respect of sand extraction within a marine park for conservation purposes or for the purpose of preventing the risk of serious injury to a person or harm to the environment that is carried out in accordance with a consent granted under this section and any other authorisation required under any other Act.
  - (5) The relevant Ministers may grant consent (with or without conditions) to the carrying out of sand extraction within a marine park but only if satisfied that the sand extraction is for a purpose referred to in subsection (4).
  - (6) In deciding whether to grant consent, the relevant Ministers must have regard to the assessment criteria (if any) prescribed by the regulations.
- No. 6 Page 13, Schedule 1 [35], proposed section 35AA, lines 1 and 2. Omit “, on the request of the relevant Ministers or the Authority,”.